

City of Newark

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-1	321	Version:	1	Name:	Cleaning Eq	uipment and Supplies				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Adopted					
File created:	9/8/2	2021			In control:	Administratio	on				
On agenda:	7/13	/2022			Final action	: 7/13/2022					
Title:	Actic Type Purp Entit 1) E 2) In 3) U 4) S Con Fund Dep Dep Dep Dep B202 Hea H21 Prev Con from Con () I Addi This of S Offic and Equi	on: () Ra of Service oose: Clear ty Name(s) VF Procure nperial Bag nited Sales pruce Indu tract Amou ding Sourc artment of 011-160-16 artment of artment of artment of artment of 21/Departr Ith and Cou 0B-83870- vention/Imr tract Period of full contra tract Basis Fair & Ope Private Sal itional Infor contract w anitation, I ce of Emerg Senior Ser ipment and	atifying () e: Bid Con ning Equipr)/Address(s ement, LLC g and Pape s USA Corp Istries, 759 unt: Not to e e: 2021 Bu Recreation 508-8340-B Public Wor Public Wor Public Safe nent of Wa mmunity W B2021/Dep munizations d: To be es act executio fier () No le () Gra rmation: vill provide fier Department gency Man rvices and fier Publics and field	() Aut tract(s ment a): , High r CO. b., 185 E. Lir exceed udget/ Cultu 2021 ks, Di ety, Di ety, Di ety, O ter an cellnes bartme shabis n. () Si Repo int (the Ci of Wa agem the De	horizing (s) and Supplies hland Park, Ne , LLC., 225 Re 5 30th Street, icoln Avenue, d \$1,565,000. Office of the G ural Affairs and bision of San ivision of San ivision of San ivision of Fire/ ffice of Emerg d Sewer Utilit s, Division of ent of Health a 51-G20-2H00 shed for a peri table Contrib) Sub-recipie ty's Department ater and Sewer ent, Office of epartment of H	Brooklyn, New Yo Rahway, New Je 00 City Clerk/NW011 d Senior Services 1609-83420-B20 s/NW011-060-060 tation/NW011-06 NW011-190-1903 ency Manageme ies/NW037-750-7 Medical Care Se and Community W QQ-Immunization od not to exceed () Prof. Ser. (utions () RFP ent () n/a ent of Public Work er Utilities, Depart the City Clerk, De	ersey 07065 -020-0201-8387-B2021 5/NW011-160-1606-83420-B2021, 21 04-83320-B2021 0-0604-83320-B2021 3-83320-B2021 nt/NW011-190-1904-83870- 502-83320-B2021/Department of rvices/NW026-46540-B2021, NW0 /ellness, Division of Surveillance a Grant twenty-four (24) consecutive mont) EUS	ind ths rision Fire,			
	Bids Downloaded: Twenty-Two (22) Bids Received: Eleven (11)										
Sponsors:	Council of the Whole										
Indexes:											
Code sections:											
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action	Result				
7/13/2022	1	Municina	l Council			Adopt	Pass				

7/13/2022	1 Mur	licipal Council	Ad	opt						
Dept./ Agency: Administration/Division of Central Purchasing										
Action: ()	Ratifying	(X) Authorizing	() Amendi	ng						

Pass

Type of Service: Bid Contract(s)

Purpose: Cleaning Equipment and Supplies

Entity Name(s)/Address(s):

1) EVF Procurement, LLC, Highland Park, New Jersey 08904

2) Imperial Bag and Paper CO., LLC., 225 Route 1 & 9, Jersey City, New Jersey 07306

3) United Sales USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, New York 11232

4) Spruce Industries, 759 E. Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065

Contract Amount: Not to exceed \$1,565,000.00

Funding Source: 2021 Budget/Office of the City Clerk/NW011-020-0201-8387-B2021

Department of Recreation Cultural Affairs and Senior Services/NW011-160-1606-83420-B2021,

NW011-160-1608-8340-B2021, NW011-160-1609-83420-B2021

Department of Public Works, Public Buildings/NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021

Department of Public Works, Division of Sanitation/NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021

Department of Public Safety, Division of Fire/NW011-190-1903-83320-B2021

Department of Public Safety, Office of Emergency Management/NW011-190-1904-83870-

B2021/Department of Water and Sewer Utilities/NW037-750-7502-83320-B2021/Department of Health and Community Wellness, Division of Medical Care Services/NW026-46540-B2021, NW051-H210B-83870-B2021/Department of Health and Community Wellness, Division of Surveillance and Drevention/Immunizations/NW051_C20_2H0OO_Immunization Creat

Prevention/Immunizations/NW051-G20-2H0QQ-Immunization Grant

Contract Period: To be established for a period not to exceed twenty-four (24) consecutive months from full contract execution.

Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS

() Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ

() Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a

Additional Information:

This contract will provide the City's Department of Public Works, Division of Public Buildings, Division of Sanitation, Department of Water and Sewer Utilities, Department of Public Safety, Division of Fire, Office of Emergency Management, Office of the City Clerk, Department of Recreation, Cultural Affairs and Senior Services and the Department of Health and Community Wellness with Cleaning Equipment and Supplies.

Advertisement Date: July 22, 2021 Bids Downloaded: Twenty-Two (22) Bids Received: Eleven (11)

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2021 the City of Newark, through its Purchasing Agent, QPA, advertised to solicit bids for contractors to provide Cleaning Equipment and Supplies for the Departments of Public Safety, Public Works/ Public Buildings, Sanitation, Water and Sewer Utilities, Department of Public Safety/ Fire, OEM, Health and Community Wellness and the Office of the City Clerk as described in the attached bid proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Central Purchasing published the bid package on the City of Newark's new electronic procurement portal to provide broader access and download capability to potential bidders; and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2021, the Division of Central Purchasing received eleven (11) bids in response to this advertisement; and

WHEREAS, the Manager of the Department of Public Works / Public Buildings recommended

that a multiple award be made to 1. EVF Procurement, LLC., 408 South 9th Ave., Highland Park, New Jersey 08904, 2. Imperial Bag & Paper CO., LLC., 225 Route 1 & 9, Jersey City, New Jersey, 07306, 3. United Sales USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11232 and 4. Spruce Industries, 759 E. Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, the lowest responsive and responsible bidders; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent, QPA, concurs with the recommendations from the Manager of the Department of Public Works / Public Buildings that a multiple award be made to 1. EVF Procurement, LLC., 408 South 9th Ave., Highland Park, New Jersey 08904, 2. Imperial Bag & Paper CO., LLC., 225 Route 1 & 9, Jersey City, New Jersey, 07306, 3. United Sales USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11232 and 4. Spruce Industries, 759 E. Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, the lowest responsive and responsible bidders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 40A:11-24, the recommended bidders consented to holding their prices beyond sixty (60) days; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 19:44A-20.5 et seq., solicitations through public bidding in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 40A:11-1 et seq. meets the requirements of the Fair and Open Process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Business Administrator, are hereby authorized to enter into and execute a contract with 1. EVF Procurement, LLC., 408 South 9th Ave., Highland Park, New Jersey 08904, 2. Imperial Bag & Paper CO., LLC., 225 Route 1 & 9, Jersey City, New Jersey, 07306, 3. United Sales USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11232 and 4. Spruce Industries, 759 E. Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, the lowest responsive and responsible bidders, to provide Cleaning Equipment and Supplies for the City's Departments of Public Safety / Fire, Public Works / Sanitation and Public Buildings, Water and Sewer Utilities, Health and Community Wellness and the Office of the City Clerk, whose bid was received on the advertised due date and determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidders in accordance with the bid specifications. The term of the contract will be established for a period not to exceed twenty-four (24) consecutive months, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15.
- 2. There shall be no amendment or change to this contract without the approval of the Municipal Council by resolution.
- 3. There shall be no advance payment on this contract in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 40A:5-16. Funds for 2021 and subsequent years are contingent upon appropriations, pursuant to <u>N.J.A.C</u>. 5:30-5.5(d)(2).
- 4. This is an open-ended contract to be used as needed during the term of the contract. Thus, for any and all expenditures against this contract, a certification of the availability of sufficient funds, as required by <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 5:30-5.5(b)(2), shall be executed before a contractual liability is incurred each time an order is placed from Account Code Line: 2021 Budget/ Office of the City Clerk NW011-020-0201-8387-B2021, Department of Recreation Cultural Affairs & Senior Services NW011-160-1606-83420-B2021, NW011-160-1608-8340-B2021, NW011-160-1609-83420-B2021, Department of Public Works / Public Buildings NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021, Department of Public Works / Sanitation NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021, Department of NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021, Department of NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021, Department of NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021, Department of NW011-060-0604-83320-B2021, Department

Public Safety / Fire NW011-190-1903-83320-B2021 Department of Public Safety / OEM NW011-190-1904-83870-B2021, Department of Water and Sewer Utilities NW037-750-7502-83320-B2021, Department of Public Works, Division of Public Buildings NW011-060-0604-71770-B2021; Department of Water and Sewer Utilities NW037-750-7502-83660-B202; Department of Health and Community Wellness, Division of Medical Care Services NW026-46540-B2021; Department of Health and Community Wellness, Division of Surveillance and Prevention / Immunizations NW051-G21-2HOQ0-B2021; and the Office of the City Clerk NW011-020-0201-7128-B2021. This contract shall not exceed One Million Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,565,000.00) for a period to be established and not to exceed twenty-four (24) consecutive months for four (4) vendors commencing on the date when the contract is fully executed.

- 5. The Purchasing Agent, QPA, shall file a copy of this resolution and the duly executed copy of the contract in the Office of the City Clerk.
- If required by State Law, the City Clerk shall provide the appropriate notice of the award of this contract to the State Comptroller, no later than twenty (20) business days following such award, in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 52:15C-10 and the Notice of the Office of the State Comptroller dated May 7, 2008.

STATEMENT

This Resolution authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee, the Business Administrator, to enter into and execute a contract with 1) EVF Procurement, LLC., 408 South 9th Ave., Highland Park, New Jersey 08904, 2) Imperial Bag & Paper CO., LLC., 225 Route 1 & 9, Jersey City, New Jersey, 07306, 3) United Sales USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11232 and 4) Spruce Industries, 759 E. Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, to provide Cleaning Equipment and supplies to the City's Departments of Public Safety/ Fire, OEM, Public Works/ Sanitation, Public Buildings, Water and Sewer Utilities, Health and Community Wellness and the Office of the City Clerk at a cost not to exceed One Million Five Hundred Sixty- Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,565,000.00) for a period to be established and not to exceed twenty-four (24) consecutive months commencing when the contract is fully executed.